
 
 

 
 
August 4, 2021 
 
The Honorable Pete Buttigieg 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
 
Dear Mr. Secretary: 
 
We were heartened to see the DOT Policy and Funding for Travel and Tourism provisions in 
the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, particularly the establishment of a Chief Travel 
and Tourism Officer in in the Department.  
 
We would like to draw your attention to the fact that the international inbound sector of the 
travel industry has been hardest hit by the pandemic, and that hit continues to be 
exacerbated by prolonged travel restrictions and entry barriers imposed by the 
administration in response to the pandemic. 
 
International travel was the #1 services export for the USA in 2019 and delivered a $51 
billion positive trade surplus on a total of $234 billion in travel exports. Due to the 
pandemic, the U.S. lost $150 billion in export income and 1.1 million jobs in 2020 and is 
projected to lose an additional $175 billion by the end of this year, unless entry restrictions 
are lifted.  
 
While the entire travel industry was dramatically impacted by Covid-19, some parts of the 
industry are recovering with domestic travel, but the international inbound sector is still 
at a dead stop. Inbound tour operators – businesses that are responsible for a significant 
portion of the positive trade surplus generated by travel and tourism exports - have been 
95-100% down from their 2019 revenue since March 2020. 
 
This sector of the travel industry is made up of a diverse group of small businesses 
dependent on international travel to the USA, many of which will be without any revenue for 
two full years due to booking lead times and seasonality. Inbound tour operators are paid 
when the travel commences, so they will not see meaningful revenue until Spring 2022. 
 
When there is a clear roadmap for the U.S. reopening to inbound travel, international travel 
bookings through inbound tour operators will resume, however, the ongoing travel 
restrictions, visa processing complications around the world and uncertainty created by not 
having a clear timeline may very well cause a break in the inbound travel infrastructure. 
 
While it’s perhaps not the traditional type of infrastructure, you clearly recognize the need 
for a strong travel and tourism industry. If inbound travel bookings resume at the rate we’ve 
seen with domestic travel - and the pent-up demand suggests it will - the U.S. will not be 
prepared. 
 
Inbound tour operators had to downsize to stay in business, and they will not be able to 
ramp up with the product and service quality that international visitors have come to 
appreciate. The industry’s knowledgeable and skilled workforce remains displaced, and  
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businesses will be relying on new, less-expensive employees and others doing double duty 
until such time that the revenue reaches their companies. 
 
Many took advantage of the PPP and other SBA loan programs, but those funds are 
running out. These companies need financial support to bridge the gap so they can rebuild 
the infrastructure now. 
 
We respectfully urge you to include relief and stimulus funding for inbound tour 
operators in your forthcoming national strategies and budget as a critical travel 
infrastructure project. We need to stand up these companies and strengthen the inbound 
travel infrastructure to quickly restore the #1 services export for the USA.  
 
We need the inbound tour operators to survive as they in turn drive international business 
to other travel and hospitality businesses, like hotels, transportation companies, attractions, 
and restaurants, throughout the country. 
 
You may reach either of us at headquarters@inboundtravel.org or 859-955-9098. Thank 
you, Madam Secretary. 
 
Most Respectfully, 

    
Peter van Berkel    Lisa Simon 
Chairman     CEO 
President, Travalco  

mailto:headquarters@inboundtravel.org
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The inbound tour operators below support this request. 

 
Al Koch, President 
All Alaska Tours, Inc. 
Anchorage, AK 
al@allalaskatours.com  
907-272-8687 
 
Annie Marie Bittencourt 
Aloha of America 
Orlando, FL 
annie@alohaofamerica.com 
(407) 352-2520 
 
Marita Ross, Owner/Director  
America 4 You L.L.C. 
Fullerton, CA 
marita@america4you.net 
(714) 447-3826 
 
Roger Montgomery, President & CEO 
America & Beyond  
Miami, FL 
roger@americabeyond.com 
347-578-1931 
 
Shunsuke (Sean) Komiya, Manager  
America Travel Factory, LLC.  
Los Angeles, CA 
komiya@americatravelfactory.com 
(213) 216-9978 (Cell)   
 
Diego Pereyra, President 
American Executive International   
Miami, FL 
diego@americanexecutive.net 
(305) 532 7375 
 
Richard Groesz, Director of Contracting - West 
American Ring Travel Inc 
Valencia, CA / Oakland, FL 
rgroesz@americanringtravel.com 
(661) 200 6304 
 
Nick Hentschel, Chief Operating Officer 
AmericanTours International, LLC  
New York, NY / Los Angeles, CA 
nick@americantours.com  
(310) 590 4127  
 

mailto:al@allalaskatours.com
mailto:annie@alohaofamerica.com
mailto:marita@america4you.net
mailto:roger@americabeyond.com
mailto:komiya@americatravelfactory.com
mailto:diego@americanexecutive.net
mailto:rgroesz@americanringtravel.com
mailto:nick@americantours.com
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Sanya Hamilton, VP of Sales 
ATP 
New York, NY 
sanya.hamilton@atptravel.com 
(310) 663 9484 
 
Joel Cohen, General Manager  
Beyond Times Square 
New York, NY  
Joel@btsq.com 
(212) 564 1001 / (646) 240-4098 
 
Bertille Hocquet, CEO 
Contact Tours LlC 
Plantation FL 33322 
bertille@contact-usa.net    
(954) 815 1208 
 
Jordi Zarroca, Founder/Managing Director 
Cosmopolitan Incentives 
New York, NY 
jzarroca@cosmopolitanincentives.com 
(347) 563-2946 
 
Mamoru Tanaka 
CUEINTL NY INC 
New York, NY  
sales@cueintl.com 
(212) 869-0050 
 
Umang Malbari, President/CEO 
Discover Destinations 
Suwanee, GA 
umang@discover-destinations.com  
(678) 485 1764 
 
Oswaldo Freitas, Managing Director 
Easy Time Travel LLC 
Windermere, FL 
Oswaldo.freitas@easytimetravel.com 
(407) 569 9495 
 
Armindo Ferreira, Managing Director 
EMI GLOBAL USA 
New York, NY 
aferreira@emiglobalusa.com 
(973) 519-2524 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sanya.hamilton@atptravel.com
mailto:Joel@btsq.com
mailto:bertille@contact-usa.net
mailto:jzarroca@cosmopolitanincentives.com
mailto:sales@cueintl.com
mailto:umang@discover-destinations.com
mailto:Oswaldo.freitas@easytimetravel.com
mailto:aferreira@emiglobalusa.com
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Andrew Luan, CEO 
ExperienceFirst 
New York, NY 
andrew@exp1.com 
(917) 868-7011 
 
Alfonso Hernandez, Director 
Five Star Tours 
San Diego, CA 
hello@fivestartours.com  
(619) 232 5040 
 
Michael Marzano, Managing Director 
FM Tours 
Orlando, Florida 
info@fmtours.com 
407-895-5634 
 
Gary Vetri, Head of Hotel Contracting, North America 
G2 Travel 
New York, NY 
gary.vetri@g2-travel.com 
Tel: 1-646-828-9768 
 
Stephan Forget, President 
Go West Tours 
New York, NY / San Francisco, CA 
sforget@gowesttours.com 
(415) 837 0154 ext 118 
 
Muriel Samama, President 
Harlem Spirituals / New York Visions 
New York NY 10036 
muriels@harlemspirituals.com 
(917) 662 7931 
 
Hiroshi Harano, Manager Planning/Contracting 
HIS International Tours.  
New York NY  
harano.hiroshi@his-world.com  
(212) 338-0020 
 
Masakazu "Osho" Nakafuji, General Manager 
JTB USA, Inc. 
Jersey City, NJ 
mnakafuji@jtbusa.com 
(310) 318-4575 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:andrew@exp1.com
mailto:hello@fivestartours.com
mailto:info@fmtours.com
mailto:gary.vetri@g2-travel.com
mailto:sforget@gowesttours.com
mailto:muriels@harlemspirituals.com
mailto:harano.hiroshi@his-world.com
mailto:mnakafuji@jtbusa.com
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Rich SUN, Chief Executive Officer 
Jupiter Legend Corporation | Universal Vision 
Flushing, NY 
richsun@uvbookings.com 
(212) 334-4222 ex.999 / (917) 658-1979 
 
Keith Snode, Chief Operating Officer 
Kaleidoscope Adventures 
Winter Garden, FL 
keith@mykatrip.com  
(800) 774 7337 / M: (517) 414 1637 
 
Stephen Yo 
Kintetsu International America Company 
New York, NY 
stephen.yo@kintetsu.com 
(212) 259-9723 
 
Muriel Samama, President  
Maven DMC  
New York, NY 
msamama@maven-dmc.com  
(212) 391-7318 
 
Adam Rogers, Chief Executive Officer 
Meeting Point North America 
Orlando, FL 
Adam.Rogers@meetingpointnorthamerica.com 
(407) 345 5119 
 
Peter Dorner, President & CEO 
New World Travel 
New York, NY 
peter.dorner@newworldtravel.com 
212-754-9100 
 
Ken Sudo, General Manager 
Nippon Travel Agency America Inc 
Secaucus, NJ 
kenichi_sudo@ntaamerica.com 
201-325-8484 
 
Tereza C. Reis, President 
Personal RGE Tours & Travel 
Orlando, FL 32835 
Tereza.Reis@prgeusa.com 
(407) 370 2882 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:richsun@uvbookings.com
mailto:keith@mykatrip.com
mailto:stephen.yo@kintetsu.com
mailto:msamama@maven-dmc.com
mailto:Adam.Rogers@meetingpointnorthamerica.com
mailto:peter.dorner@newworldtravel.com
mailto:kenichi_sudo@ntaamerica.com
mailto:Tereza.Reis@prgeusa.com
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Suzi Steiger, President 
RMP Travel Inc 
Atlantic Beach, NY 11509 
suzi.steiger@rmptvl.com 
(212) 581-8051 / (917) 596-5200 
 
Chris Pilley, CEO 
Rocky Mountain Holiday Tours 
Fort Collins, CO 
Chris@rmhtours.com  
(970) 482 5813 
 
Emmanuelle Vaugeois, Owner 
Scenic roads 
Las Vegas, NV 
emmanuelle@scenic-roads.com 
(702) 337 1210 
 
Peio Cuevas 
See USA Tours 
New York, NY 
peio.cuevas@seeusatours.com 
(212) 944-4919 
 
Vincenzo Perretta, CEO 
TeamAmerica, Inc  
New York, NY 
(347) 203-6057  
Enzo@teamamericany.com 
 
Jiaojiao Zhang,  CEO  
T.E.LLC – Travelers Enterprise 
Fairfax, VA  
jiaojiao.z@travelerenterprise.com  
(703) 973-1790  
 
Eiji Murakami, Owner  
TEE CREATIONS INC. 
New York, NY 
(347) 558-0773 
eiji.murakami@tee-creations.com 
 
Gloria Lan, CEO 
Tour America, LLC. 
New York, NY / Los Angeles, CA  
Gloria_lan@touramerica.us.com  
(213) 683 1188 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:suzi.steiger@rmptvl.com
mailto:Chris@rmhtours.com
mailto:emmanuelle@scenic-roads.com
mailto:peio.cuevas@seeusatours.com
mailto:Enzo@teamamericany.com
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Julie Katz, Managing Director 
TourMappers North America 
Boston, MA 
julie@tourmappers.com  
(617) 236 1236 / Cell: (617) 921 6948 
 
Pabs Raghava, CEO 
Tours Limited  
Duluth, GA 
Pabs@tourslimited.com  
(770) 289 8555 
 
Peter van Berkel, President 
Travalco 
Miami, FL 
pvanberkel@travalco.com 
(786) 236-8567 
 
Robert Miller. Esq., President/Owner 
TravelAdvocates 
Hoboken, NJ 
robert@traveladvocates.com 
201-222-1990 x200 
 
Roger Meier, Manager Groups & Incentives  
Visit America, Inc. 
New York, NY 
roger@visitamerica.com 
(646) 256-3175 
 
Vincenzo Perretta  CEO 
VOLATOUR Inc  
New York, NY 
Enzo@volatour.com 
(347) 203 6057  
 
Bruno Garcia, CEO 
Vou Para New York, Inc 
New York, NY  
Bruno@vouparanewyork.com 
(646) 744 4125  
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